PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION TL-18379 Transportation Division September 12, 1990 Page 1 of 2

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION VOLUNTARILY SUSPENDING CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY ISSUED TO WALT DANNEMAN DBA SIERRA TROLLEY COMPANY (PSC 1448)

Walt Danneman, dba Sierra Trolley Company was authorized by Decision (D.) 88-04-043 dated April 27,1988, in Application (A.) 88-03-007 to operate as a passenger stage corporation. Authority provided service between Fresno, Oakhurst, Bass Lake, and Yosemite Village with service points at Downtown Fresno, Fresno Air Terminal, North Fresno, Rolling Hills, intersection of Highways 41 and 45, Black Hawk, Indian Lakes Junction, Coarsegold, Oakhurst, Bass Lake, Cedar Valley Junction, Fish Camp, and Yosemite Village Lodge.

By letter dated July 18, 1990, Walt Danneman, dba Sierra Trolley Company requested a voluntary suspension of PSC 1448 because of financial reasons. The period of voluntary suspension was scheduled to end one year from that date. Carrier indicated that he intends to resume operation on or before July 18, 1991.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. The certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate as a passenger stage corporation of Walt Danneman dba Trolley Company (PSC 1448) granted by Resolution PE-2500 is hereby suspended until July 18, 1991.



Résólution TL-18379 Transportation Division September 12, 1990 Page 2 of 2

- 2. Prior to resumption of service, tariff and timetable supplements cancelling the suspension supplements shall be filed. The required filing shall be made on not less than five days notice to the public and to the Commission.
- 3. The authority to suspend operations granted herein shall expire on July 18, 1991 or upon earlier resumption of service, which may be accomplished through compliance with Ordering Paragraph 2 above.

4. Walt Danneman, dba Sierra Trolley Company is placed on notice that commencement of operations under the certificate that is the subject of this resolution without complying with Ordering Paragraphs 2 and 3 may cause further suspension or revocation of their operating authority.

The Executive Director shall mail a copy of this resolution to:

WALT DANNEMAN dba sierra trolley company 37084 Road 425C Coarsegold, ca 93614

This resolution is effective today.

I certify that this resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities Commission at its regular meeting on <u>ccp 12 1990</u>.

The following Commissioners approved it.

G. MITCHELL WILK President FREDERICK R. DUDA STANLEY W. HULETT PATRICIA M. ECKERT Commissioners

Commissioner John B. Ohanian, being necessarily absent, did not participate.